

# IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS    BT202510    JANUARY 30, 2025

## IHCP reminds providers of telehealth billing requirements

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) is reminding providers about the requirements for telehealth billing.

For reimbursement of approved services that are rendered via telehealth, the procedure code must be billed as follows:

- With one of the following place of service (POS) codes, as appropriate:
  - 02 – *Telehealth provided other than in patient's home*
  - 10 – *Telehealth provided in patient's home*
- With one of the following modifiers, as appropriate:
  - 93 – *Synchronous telemedicine service rendered via telephone or other real-time interactive audio-only telecommunications system*
  - 95 – *Synchronous telemedicine service rendered via real-time interactive audio and video telecommunications system*



Providers should **not** use the GT modifier – *Via interactive audio and video telecommunication systems* for telehealth billing.

As a reminder, telehealth medical services follow the definition listed in *Indiana Code IC 25-1-9.5-6*: “the delivery of health care services using interactive electronic communications and information technology, in compliance with the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA).”

For a provider to be reimbursed for telehealth services under the IHCP, the provider must be enrolled with the IHCP and be a licensed practitioner listed in *IC 25-1-9.5-3.5*. Providers rendering services in-state are also encouraged to have a telehealth provider certification filed with the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency. Providers rendering services out of state are required to have a telehealth provider certification under *IC 25-1-9.5-9*.

For more information, see the [Telehealth and Virtual Services](#) provider reference module at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](https://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

Allowable codes for telehealth and virtual services are listed on *Telehealth and Virtual Services Codes*, accessible from the [Code Sets](#) page at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](https://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

**QUESTIONS?**

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

**COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION**

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

**SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS**

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).



Subscribe  
to Email  
Notices